500 W. Big Beaver

BUILDING CODE Troy, Ml 48084
(248) 524-3344
BOARD OF APPEALS WWW.troymi.gov

planning@troymi.gov

REGULAR MEETING AGENDA

Theodore Dziurman, Chair; Gary Abitheira
Teresa Brooks, Michael Carolan, Brian Kischnick

April 3, 2013 3:00 PM LOWER LEVEL
CONFERENCE ROOM

1. ROLL CALL

2. APPROVAL OF MINUTES — March 6, 2013

3. HEARING OF CASES

A. VARIANCE REQUEST, RANDY ORAM FOR INTERNATIONAL OUTDOOR INC., 500
WEST LONG LAKE — A variance for relief of Chapter 85, Section 85.02.05 (c) (5) (e) to
place a 70 foot tall, 1608 square foot ground sign.

In order to place a 70 foot tall, 1608 square foot ground sign setback zero feet from the
property line adjacent to I-75, the following variances are requested:

e A 200 foot variance to the required 200 foot setback from the I-75 right of way

e A variance from the requirement the sign be located at least 1000 feet from any sign
exceeding 100 square feet in area

e A 1308 square foot variance from the requirement that the sign not exceed 300 square
feet in area

e A 45 foot variance from the requirement that the sign not exceed 25 feet in height

B. VARIANCE REQUEST, JIM REYERS FOR WOLVERINE BUILDING GROUP, 1680
JACKSON, BETHANY VILLA SENIOR COMMUNITY CENTER — A variance of the 2009
Michigan Building Code Section 903.2.1.2 for relief of the required installation of a building
automatic sprinkler system and Section 1018.1 for relief of the required one hour fire
resistance corridor rating.

4. COMMUNICATIONS

5. PUBLIC COMMENT

6. MISCELLANEOUS BUSINESS

7. ADJOURNMENT

NOTICE: People with disabilities needing accommodations for effective participation in this meeting should contact the City Clerk by e-
mail at clerk@troymi.gov or by calling (248) 524-3317 at least two working days in advance of the meeting. An attempt will be
made to make reasonable accommodations.


http://www.troymi.gov/
mailto:planning@troymi.gov

BUILDING CODE BOARD OF APPEALS — DRAFT MARCH 6, 2013

Chair Dziurman called the Regular meeting of the Building Code Board of Appeals to order at
3:00 p.m. on March 6, 2013 in the Council Board Room of the Troy City Hall.

1.

ROLL CALL

Members Present:
Theodore Dziurman, Chair
Gary Abitheira

Teresa Brooks

Michael Carolan

Members Absent:
Brian Kischnick

Support Staff Present:

Mitch Grusnick, Building Official/Code Inspector
Allan Motzny, Assistant City Attorney

Rick Kessler, Plans Examiner, SafeBuilt

Eric Caloia, Fire Lieutenant

William McNabb, Fire Lieutenant

Kathy L. Czarnecki, Recording Secretary

Also Present:
Attached and made a part hereof is the signature sheet of those present and signed in
at this meeting.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Moved by:  Abitheira
Support by: Carolan

RESOLVED, To approve the minutes of the February 6, 2013 Regular meeting as
submitted.

Yeas: All present (4)
Absent: Kischnick

MOTION CARRIED

HEARING OF CASES

A. VARIANCE REQUEST, RANDY ORAM FOR INTERNATIONAL OUTDOOR INC.,
500 WEST LONG LAKE — A variance for relief of Chapter 85, Section 85.02.05 (c)
(5) (e) to place a 70 foot tall, 1608 square foot ground sign

Mr. Grusnick briefly reviewed the four variance requests before the Board.
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Chair Dziurman announced the Board is in receipt of a written request from the
petitioner to postpone the item for one month to the April Board meeting.

Chair Dziurman opened the floor for public comment.

Nancy McSwain of 1166 Fairways, Troy, property owner of a vacant parcel on
Wright, was present. Ms. McSwain said she is opposed to the proposed variance
requests. She addressed the negative impact the proposed sign would have on her
personal property as well as the properties of her friends and neighbors in the area
as relates to the size and illumination of the sign, potentially distracting traffic. Ms.
McSwain voiced concern that approval would set a precedent for future billboard
signs.

Vince Pangle of 5235 Wright, was present. Mr. Pangle said he is opposed to the
proposed variance requests. He addressed the negative impact the signage would
have on the aesthetics of the area and property values. He said approval would set
a precedent for future billboards. Mr. Pangle stated he believes the applicant is
attempting to wear down the resolve of residents by numerous postponements and
tabling requests. He said he would continue to speak in opposition of the request.

Chair Dziurman closed the floor for public comment.

Mr. Grusnick stated the department received one written letter signed by two
property owners (four signatures) voicing opposition to the proposed variance
requests.

Chair Dziurman said the City is generally opposed to billboard signage, noting the
City’s history with two previous legal matters.

Mr. Motzny stated all written and verbal public comment from this meeting and
previous meetings would be part of the public record going forward.

Mr. Grusnick briefly discussed the public hearing notification process. He confirmed
that office buildings located on the west side of the subject area could be visually
impacted by the variance requests but are not located within the 300 foot radius for
public notification.

Moved by: Abitheira
Support by:  Carolan

RESOLVED, To postpone the item for one month to the April 3, 2013 meeting and
that notification of the re-scheduled Public Hearing be mailed to parcels within the
300 foot radius.
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Yeas: All present (4)
Absent: Kischnick

MOTION CARRIED

B. VARIANCE REQUEST, JIM REYERS FOR WOLVERINE BUILDING GROUP,
1680 JACKSON, BETHANY VILLA SENIOR COMMUNITY CENTER — A variance
of the 2009 Michigan Building Code Section 903.2.1.2 for relief of the required
installation of a building automatic sprinkler system and Section 1018.1 for relief of
the required one hour fire resistance corridor rating

Mr. Grusnick reviewed the voting options of the Board.

Those present representing the applicant were:
e Mike Houseman, Wolverine Group

e Jay Miedema, Post Associates

e Margaret Davey, Paragon Management

e Janeen Wiltse, Bethany Villa

Mr. Houseman provided information on the history and foundation of the HUD
regulated housing community. He said Bethany Villa intends to use the community
center, presently under construction, to hold meetings for its residents and to house
its business office, which currently works out of two apartments. Mr. Houseman
distributed an informational sheet that outlines Bethany Villa policies and
procedures of the community center, a copy of which is attached and made a part
hereof of the minutes.

Mr. Houseman addressed the interpretation of the A2 classification of the plans
submitted. He said the intent was never to have the community center classified as
A2, and it was an error on the part of the architect who designed the plans. He
asked if the plans could be re-classified from A2 to A3, noting that an A3
classification is a better fit, with the exception of the stove and residential hood in
the kitchen. Mr. Houseman addressed fire-related items; i.e., fire rated drywall, fire
rating of walls, attic draft stops, humerous exit/egress doors, compartmentalization,
audible and visible fire alarms. He said the plans did not indicate a fire line running
to the building, nor were fire suppression drawings submitted. Mr. Houseman
provided a status of the building construction; foundation complete, floors poured,
exterior walls up, framed. He emphasized the Community Center would never be
available to rent by Bethany Villa residents or the general public.

Fire Lieutenant Eric Caloia stated that the Fire Department is opposed to granting
the variance request for relief of the Code required fire suppression. He stated the
plans reviewed on December 20, 2012 showed the community center would be
sprinkled and a fire suppression system installed. He said the plans did not show
smoke detectors in the building. Lieutenant Caloia stated that both the Fire Code
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and Building Code require the installation of a fire suppression system for a building
classified as A2. He indicated it was just recently brought to their attention that the
classification was changed by the architect from A-2 to A3. Lieutenant Caloia said
the Fire Department has not received any new or revised drawings for review.

Mr. Kessler reviewed the plans for the City and approved it for permits. He said the
fire alarm drawing was not part of the plans submitted to the Building Department.
The A2 use classification was identified on the plans submitted by the
subcontractor.  Mr. Kessler addressed the distinction between A2 and A3
classifications. He indicated the issue in this case is the consumption of food and
beverage. Mr. Kessler explained that combined or mixed uses having different use
classifications are permitted, when smaller accessory uses are less than 10% of the
area.

Mr. Kessler has been informed the Bethany Villa Community Center is an
owner/operated facility that conducts controlled events. He explained how this
specific community center use fits within the laundry list of both the A2 and A3
classifications. Mr. Kessler feels that most of the characteristics of the community
center fit within the A3 classification, and falls into the A2 classification because of
the consumption of food and beverage.

Fire Lieutenant Wililam McNabb addressed the Fire Department's policy for
inspections. He said the department generally inspects assembly places annually,
especially if alcohol is served. Inspections are always conducted should a complaint
be filed. Lieutenant McNabb stated the Fire Department never wants to give up life
safety features. He said one concern of the Fire Department is that based on the
square footage of the building, the occupancy rate could far exceed the occupancy
load quoted by the applicant.

Mr. Kessler addressed occupancy loads and ventilation rates.

Ms. Davey informed members that HUD conducts monthly reviews and generally
annual site visits of its properties. She stated HUD does not permit residents to use
a community center building for the preparation of food; all food/meals would be
catered. She indicated refrigerators are used to keep beverages cold. Ms. Davey
said residents are not permitted to rent the building for any private events; that the
building can only be used by its residents as a meeting place.

There was discussion on the following:

Departmental process in determining building classifications.

Change in building use in the future.

Granting variance request subject to conditions.

No mechanism in place for Building Department to change building classification.
Kitchen critical; potential to partition out.

Financial aspect of fire suppression; sprinkled building.
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Mr. Houseman requested postponement of the item until a full board is present. He
said construction would cease and the project would die should the Board not grant
the variance request.

Moved by:  Abitheira
Support by: Carolan

RESOLVED, To postpone the item to the April 3, 2013 meeting, at the request of the
applicant and until such time that a full Board might be present.

Yeas: All present (4)
Absent:  Kischnick

MOTION CARRIED

4. COMMUNICATIONS

None.

5. PUBLIC COMMENT

None.

6. MISCELLANEOUS BUSINESS

None.

7. ADJOURNMENT

The Regular meeting of the Board of Building Appeals adjourned at 4:51 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Theodore Dziurman, Chair

Kathy L. Czarnecki, Recording Secretary
G:\Building Code Board of Appeals Minutes\2013\Draft\2013 03 06 Regular Meeting_Draft.doc
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3. HEARING OF CASES

A. VARIANCE REQUEST, RANDY ORAM FOR INTERNATIONAL OUTDOOR INC.,

500 WEST LONG LAKE — A variance for relief of Chapter 85, Section 85.02.05 (c)

(5) (e) to place a 70 foot tall, 1608 square foot ground sign.

In order to place a 70 foot tall, 1608 square foot ground sign setback zero feet from
the property line adjacent to I-75, the following variances are requested:

A 200 foot variance to the required 200 foot setback from the I-75 right of way

A variance from the requirement the sign be located at least 1000 feet from any
sign exceeding 100 square feet in area

A 1308 square foot variance from the requirement that the sign not exceed 300
square feet in area

A 45 foot variance from the requirement that the sign not exceed 25 feet in height
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VARIANCE REQUEST, RANDY ORAM FOR INTERNATIONAL OUTDOOR INC., 500
WEST LONG LAKE — A variance for relief of Chapter 85, Section 85.02.05 (c) (5) (e) to
place a 70 foot tall, 1608 square foot ground sign

Moved by:  Abitheira
Support by: Carolan

RESOLVED, To postpone the item for one month to the April 3, 2013 meeting and that
notification of the re-scheduled Public Hearing be mailed to parcels within the 300 foot
radius.

Yeas: All present (4)
Absent: Kischnick

MOTION CARRIED



From: Mitchell E Grusnick

To: Kathy Czarnecki

Subject: FW: 500 W Long Lake

Date: Friday, March 15, 2013 3:05:14 PM
Kathy,

FYI, Stop work on Public Hearing notice’s for this BBA Item, save for May?

Thanks,
Mitch

From: Patrick Depa [mailto:patrickdepa@yahoo.com]
Sent: Friday, March 15, 2013 2:47 PM

To: Mitchell E Grusnick

Subject: Re: 500 W Long Lake

Sorry about not getting back to you, we will be shootng for the May meeting. | have
a whole new package put together already as well as another check for $50. I will
touch bse in April. Be well until then.

From: Mitchell E Grusnick <GrusnickME @troymi.gov>
To: Patrick Depa <patrickdepa@yahoo.com>

Sent: Friday, March 15, 2013 2:36 PM

Subject: 500 W Long Lake

Hi Pat,

I haven’t heard from you. Please respond ASAP to your intention of presenting the 500 W
Long Lake sign variance request at the April 3, 2013 BBA meeting. Thanks

Building Official/Code Inspector

248.524.3354 Office
243.885.1838 Cell


mailto:/O=CITY OF TROY/OU=CITYOFTROY/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=GRUSNICKME
mailto:CzarneckiK@troymi.gov
mailto:GrusnickME@troymi.gov
mailto:patrickdepa@yahoo.com

3. HEARING OF CASES

B. VARIANCE REQUEST, JIM REYERS FOR WOLVERINE BUILDING GROUP,
1680 JACKSON, BETHANY VILLA SENIOR COMMUNITY CENTER - A variance
of the 2009 Michigan Building Code Section 903.2.1.2 for relief of the required
installation of a building automatic sprinkler system and Section 1018.1 for relief of
the required one hour fire resistance corridor rating.
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VARIANCE REQUEST, JIM REYERS FOR WOLVERINE BUILDING GROUP, 1680
JACKSON, BETHANY VILLA SENIOR COMMUNITY CENTER - A variance of the
2009 Michigan Building Code Section 903.2.1.2 for relief of the required installation of a
building automatic sprinkler system and Section 1018.1 for relief of the required one
hour fire resistance corridor rating

Moved by:  Abitheira
Support by: Carolan

RESOLVED, To postpone the item to the April 3, 2013 meeting, at the request of the
applicant and until such time that a full Board might be present.

Yeas: All present (4)
Absent: Kischnick

MOTION CARRIED



CITY OF TROY BUILDING INSPECTION DEPARTMENT
CITY OF TROY PLANNING DEPARTMENT
BUILDING CODE BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION

SIGN APPEALS

FEE $50
CITY OF TROY PLANNING DEPARTMENT
500 W. BIG BEAVER ROAD
TROY, MICHIGAN 48084
PHONE: 248-524-3344
FAX: 248-689-3210
E-MAIL: evanspm@troymi.gov
http://www.troymi.gov/CodeEnforcement/

i (City,/

Troy

CONSTRUCTION OR FENCE CODE APPEALS
FEE: $50

CITY OF TROY BUILDING DEPARTMENT

500 W. BIG BEAVER ROAD

TROY, MICHIGAN 48084

PHONE: 248-524-3344

FAX: 248-689-3210

E-MAIL: GrusnickME@troymi.gov

http://www.troymi.gov/Buildinglnspection/

NOTICE TO THE APPLICANT

REGULAR MEETINGS OF THE BUILDING CODE BOARD OF APPEALS ARE HELD ON THE FIRST
WEDNESDAY OF EACH MONTH AT 3:00 P.M. AT CITY HALL.

PLEASE FILE A COMPLETE APPLICATION, TOGETHER WITH THE APPROPRIATE FEE, NOT LESS
THAN TWENTY-ONE (21) DAYS BEFORE THE MEETING DATE.

A COMPLETE APPLICATION THAT MEETS CODE REQUIREMENTS IS PLACED ON THE NEXT
AVAILABLE AGENDA OF THE BUILDING CODE BOARD OF APPEALS.

ADDRESS OF THE SUBJECT ProperTy: 1680 Jackson Dr., Troy, Michigan

ACREAGE PROPERTY: Attach legal description if this an acreage parcel

PROPERTY TAX IDENTIFICATION NUMBER(s): _00-20-26-200-094 and 88-20-26-200-095

CODE NAME (e.g. “BUILDING CODE”, “SIGN CODE”, etc.) AND SECTION(S) RELATED TO THE APPEAL.:
Change of Use Group from A-2 to A-3 (MBC 903) and eliminate corridor rating requirement (MBC 1018)

REASONS FOR APPEAL/VARIANCE: On a separate sheet, please describe the reasons justifying the requested

action. See Submittal Checklist

HAVE THERE BEEN ANY PREVIOUS APPEALS INVOLVING THIS PROPERTY? YES NO /

Revised 5/24/2012




6 APPLICANT INFORMATIQN:
name Jim Reyers

company YWolverine Building Group

apbress 4045 Barden

oy Grand Rapids state Ml 248012
TeLeprone _1-616-948-3360

£.wa Jrevers@WwolvGroup.com

7. APPLICANT'S AFFILIATION TO THE PROPERTY OWNER: Construction Manager

8  OWNER OF SUBJECT PROPERTY:
NAME
company Bethany Villa Senior Apartiments

ropress 10060 Jackson Dr.
crry 11Oy stare M »p 48083
teLeprone  1-248-689-5838

E-MAIL

The undersigned hereby declare{s} under penalty of perjury that the contents of this application are true to the
best of my {our) knowisdge, information and betief. ’

The applicant accepis all responsibiiity for ali of the measvrements and dimensions contained within this
application, sttachments andfor plans, and the applicant relsasss the City of Troy and its employees, officers,
and consultanis from any responsibifity or Hability with respect thereto.

; P i é gv; -_::7 Ville Hsv-h—f-% ﬁ&fﬂ‘ﬂ.jhhh Lone T
i Pred Calhun, Se. , Freadebe Recri @WNER), HEREBY' DEPOSE AND SAY THAT ALL THE
ABOVE STATEMENTS ANG STATEMENTS-CONTAINED/ IN THE INFORMATION SUBMITTED ARE TRUE AND
CORRECT AND GIVE PERMISSION FOR]
ASCERTAIN PRESENT CONDITIONS:

DATE (_:7,-— < Z~ZC‘5{.3

SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT __,

PRINT NAME: e B ey g

SIGNATURE OF PROPERTY OWNER /%/Z;f‘% DATE «? —eR /'~ eRetd 5

PRINT NAME: Coed Color S

Faiture of the applicant or his/her avthorized represontative to appoar before the Board, as scheduled, shalf be
Jjustifiable cause for denial or dismissaf of the case with no refund of appesl fes(s). K the person appearing
beofore the Board is not the applicant or properly owner, signed permission must be prosented to the Board.

The appiicent will be notifigd of the time-and date of the hearing by first class mail.

Revised 52472012




40 pearl - suite 900

= grand rapids, mi 49503
Ml post associates phone 616.451.3041

architects fax 616.451.3713

February 22, 2013

City of Troy Planning Department
500 W. Big Beaver
Troy, Ml 48084

Re: Bethany Villa of Troy
1680 Jackson
Troy, Michigan 48084

Building Code Board of Appeals:

We are requesting two changes for the new Bethany Villa of Troy Community Center at 1680
Jackson Rd.

The first request would change the Use Group from A-2 to A-3. According to the Michigan
Building Code 2009-Section 303, Use Group A-2 is "Assembly uses intended for food and/or
drink consumption including, but not limited to Banquet halls, Night clubs, Restaurants, or
Taverns/bars." Use Group A-3 is described as "Assembly uses intended for worship, recreation
or amusement and other assembly uses not classified elsewhere in Group A including, but not
limited to: Community halls, Exhibition halls, Lecture halls, Libraries, Places of religious worship,
Pool and billiard parlors, Art galleries, etc." In consultation with the Bethany Villa, we feel that the
A-3 Use Group best exemplifies the use of the building. The building houses a small library,
beauty shop, computer training lab, small conference room, offices and a meeting room for larger
events for the greater Bethany Villa community. Activities in the new Bethany Villa Community
Center would include:
e Quarterly resident meetings which average 60 people per meeting.
e Weekly activities focusing on resident's educational, social, physical, and nutritional
needs. Approximately 24 residents partipate.
¢ Residents may use the facility for their own use during business hours, Monday thru
Friday. 24 residents (approximately 10%) are anticipated to use the facility to play
games, watch TV or for informal socializing with neighbors.
e Informal family gatherings for birthday or holiday get-togethers,
e The computer room will be available for resident use for classes or open lab during
normal business hours.
e The general public will not be allowed to use the complex.
¢ Residents may use the building on weekends on an approved basis only.

As you can see, Bethany Villa is planning on using the building for many resident focused
services that belong to a designation like a "community center". The building code does not
provide for a specific "Senior Community Center" designation. Bethany Villa is not looking to
prepare and serve meals in the building like a dining hall or banquet facility. In fact, the serving
kitchen is not equipped or approved to prepare meals for large groups of people. Bethany Villa
does not employ food service staff. The meeting room is equipped with standard fluorescent
lighting fixtures.

According to Section 903.2.1.3, by changing the use group designation to A-3, an automatic fire
sprinkling system will not be required in the building since the building fire area is less than
12,000 square feet, has an occupant load less than 300 and is at the level of discharge (ground
level). We will provide the required attic draftstopping per MBC 717.4. The building will have a
total of six (6) exterior entrances, three of the six entrances are from the meeting room. Per MBC
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Ml post associates phone 616.451.3041

architects fax 616.451.3713

1005.1, required egress width per person is 0.2 inches. At Bethany Villa, this width requirement
would equal 49.6 inches for a 248 person total occupant load. The building will have 288 inches
of total egress width. The meeting room will have 144 inches of egress width. This far exceeds
the building code requirements. The meeting room will posted to not exceed 208 persons.

The second request would be an exemption from MBC 1018.1 "corridors shall be fire resistance
rated in accordance with Table 1018.1" which requires a corridor in any A (Assembly ) occupancy
without a sprinkler system to meet a fire-resistance rating of one-hour. As noted above, the
egress requirements of the meeting room exceeds the code requirements by almost 3 times
without using interior corridors. The egress requirements for the remaining rooms exceeds the
code requirements by nearly 5 times. All entrances are connected to the sidewalk system leading
to a public way (See drawing C3 attached). All corridors exceed the 44 inch required width per
MBC 1018.2. All interior walls extend to the bottom of the trusses which has one layer of 5/8"
gypsum board across the entire building (see note 2 on Drawing Al.1 attached). All windows are
operable and meet egress requirements stated in MBC 1029. The occupancy for that area can
be posted to not exceed 30 persons.

We ask that these two requests be accepted by the Board of Appeals based on our compliance to
the intent of the building code and meeting and/or exceeding safety requirements as outlined in
the code.

Please feel free to contact us with any questions and/or additional comments regarding this
building code appeal. We can be reached at 616.451.3041 or jaym@postassociates.com.

Thank you,

Jay Miedema | architect
Post Associates


mailto:jaym@postassociates.com
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Legal Description for Bethany Villa Senior Apartments
Property Parcel Identification: 88-20-26-200-094 and -095

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

LAND S:TUATED IN THE CITY OF TROY, DAKLAND COUNTY, MiTHIGAN:

A PARZEL OF LAND LOCATED N THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SEZCTION 25, TOWN 7 HORTH,
RANGE 11 EAST, CITY OF TROY, OAKLAND COUNTY, MICAIGAM, AND DESCRISED AS
FOLLOWS: BEGNNING AT & POINT ON THE EAST SECTICN LINE CF SAID SECTICN 26
DISTANT NORTH 621.30 FZET FRCM THE EAST 1/4 CORNER OF SAID SECTION; THENCE

NORTH 8% DEGREES 10 MINUTES 0D S=CONDS WEST, 1311,51 FEET, THENCC NORTH 20

DEGRSES OB MINUTES 00 SECONDS WEST, 422.00 FZIET; THENCE SOUTH B3 DEGREES 13
B FEET: THENCE SOUTH 1352.00 FZIET. TRENCE SOUTH EZ

MINLTES 20 SECONDS EAST, 982.1
DEGREES 11 MINLGES 20 SECONDS EAST, 47.01 FEST THENCE SOUTd 250.20 FEET
THENCE SOUTH BO DEGRESS 10 MINUTES DU SECONIS EAST, 275.98 FEET TG A POINT ON

THE EAST SECTION LINE OF SAID SECTION 2B; THEMCE ALONC THE EAST LINE OF SAID
SECTION SCUTH 40.00 FEET TO THE POINT CF BESINNING.

LAND SITJATED IN THE ZITY OF TROY, DAKLAMD COUNTY, MICHICAN:

PART OF THE EAST %42 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 26, TOWd 2 NCRTH, RANGE
11 EAST, CITY OF TROY, OAKLAND COUNTY, WICHIGAN, DCSCR'BED A% EZGINNING AT A
POINT ON THE CAST LINZ OF SAID SECTION 25, EEING ALSO THE CENTERLINE JOHN R.
ROAD, DISTANT NORTH 1043.30 FEET FROM THE EAST 1/4 CORNER SAID SECTION 26, AND
PROCFEDING THENCE NORTH 68 DEGREES 1t MINUTES 20 SECONDS WEST 323.00 FEET;
THENCE NORTH 0.48 FEET; THENCE NORTH B9 DEGREES 1t MINUVTES 20 SECONDS WEST
9E80.1B FEET; THENCE NORTH D0 OEGREES DE MINUTES GO SECONL:S WIST 339.96 FEET.
MCRE OR LESS, ALCMG THE WEST LINE OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NCRTHEAST 1/4
OF SECTION 28 TO A CONCRETE MONUMEMT ON THE SOUTH LINE OF THE NORTHEAST % /4.
OF THE NORTHZAST 1/4 OF SECTION 26; THENCZ NORTH DO DEGREES 20 MINUTES 55
SCCOMDS WEST 245,90 FECT TO A FOINT 940.00 FEET SOUTH OF THE NCR1H uINE OF

SECTICN 26; THENCE NORTH §9 DEGREES 53 MINUTES 23 SECONDS EASY 524,36 FEET
ALONG A LINE PARALLEL TO AND 940.00 FEET SOUTH OF THE NORTH UINE OF SECTION 26
THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 48 MINUTES 40 SECONDS WEST 61218 FECT; THENCE SOUTH
88 DEGREES 11 MINUTES 20 SECONDS EAST 10.C0 FEET; THENCE SOLTE OC DEGREES 46
MIMJTES 40 SECONDS WEST 146.12 FECT, MORE OR LESS; THEWCE SCUTH 82 DEGREES 11
MINUTES 20 SECONCS ZAST 792.5t FEET, MORE CR LESS; THENCE SOUTH ALONG THT
EAST LBE OF SAID SECTION 26, 35.48 FEET TC THE FLACE OF BEGINNING. SUBJECT TO
THE RIGHTS OF THE PUBLIC DVER ANY PART THEREDF USED, GEEDED OR TAKEN FOR
HIGHWAY PURPDSES. RESERVING AN EASEMENT FOR INGRESS AND EGREISS AS DEZCED
OViR THE NORTH 25 FELT OF THE WESTERLY 524.36 FEET OF THE DESCRIEZC PARCEL.

SUSGECT T0 THE RIGHTS DF THE FUBLIC iN LAND USED FCR J:IN R. ROAD.

BASED OM A FIELD SURVEY. ALL CF TREI ABOVE |5 BIING DESCARIBED AS:

A PARCEL DF LAND LOCATED IM THE MORTHEAST 1/4 DF SECTON 26, TOWN 2 NDRTH,
RANGE 11 EAST, CITY OF TROY, OAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN, AND DESCRIBED AS
FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT A PDINT ON THE EAST SECTION LIKE OF SAID SECTION 26
DISTANT DUE_NORT™ £21.45 FEET FROM THE EAST 1/¢ CORNER OF SAID SECTION; THENCE
NORTH BE DECREES 06 MiNUTES 0% STCONDS WZST. 1311.51 FEEY, THENCE NORTH DO
DEGREES 06 MINUTES 27 SECONDS WEST, 761.52 FEET; THEMCE NORTH 0Q DEGREES 17
MINJTES 32 SZCONDS WesT, 44530 FEZT TO A PCINT 940.00 FEET SQUTH OF THE NORTH
LINE OF SZCTION 26: THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 58 MINUTES 465 SECOWDS EAST, 524.28
FEET ALOMG A LINE PARALLEL TO AND 040.00 FEET SOUTH OF THE NGRTH LINZ CF
SECTION 26: THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 48 MINUTES 4C SECONDS WEST, £12.18 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 89 DECREES 1 MINUTES 20 SECONDS EAST, 10.00 FEET, THENCE SOUTH
00 DEGRIZES 48 MINUTES 40 SECONDS WEST, 14673 FIET, THENCE SOUTH €9 DEGREES 11
MINUTES 2D SECONDE EAST 741.49 FEET; THENCE DUE SOUTH ALONG THE EAST LINE Of
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WEST LONG LAKE
	Resolution Passed 03/06/2013

	Applicant
 Request to Postpone 

	B. VARIANCE REQUEST, JIM REYERS FOR WOLVERINE BUILDING GROUP, 1680 
JACKSON, BETHANY VILLA SENIOR COMMUNITY CENTER
	Resolution Passed 03/06/2013

	Application



	4. COMMUNICATIONS
	5. PUBLIC COMMENT
	6. MISCELLANEOUS BUSINESS
	7. ADJOURNMENT

